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剑桥雅思 15-Test4-第一篇 

The return of the huarango 

重点单词 

  正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 arid 干旱的   

2 valley 山谷   

3 a native plant 一个本地的植物   

4 strip of desert 沙漠带 strip：带状、条状物 

5 squeeze 挤压   

6 fragile 脆弱的   

7 ecosystem 生态系统   

8 year-round 全年的   

9 be suited to 适合   

10 stretch 伸展   

11 suck up water 吸水   

12 withstand drought 承受、度过干旱   

13 crop 庄稼   

14 erosion 侵蚀   

15 woodland 林地   

16 vital 重要的   

17 herbal remedy 草药治疗物 题目同义表达：medicine 

18 branch 树枝   

19 charcoal 木炭   

20 bark 树皮   

21 trunk 树干   

22 rapidly 快速地   

23 fuel 燃料   

24 initially 开始的时候   

25 smallholding 小农田   

26 botanist 植物学家   

27 run a pioneering project 运营一个先锋性

的项目 

  

28 restore 修复   

29 get sb on board 得到 sb 的支持   
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30 overcome prejudices 客服成见   

31 aspirational community 具有野心的人群   

32 cultural resuscitation 文化复苏   

33 reinstate a sense of pride 重新植入一种骄

傲感 

  

34 eco-heritage 生态遗产   

35 habitat restoration 生态修复   

36 sustainable 可持续发展的   

37 thick 浓稠的 其他意思：（毛发）浓密的；（枝干）

粗壮的 

38 syrup 浆状物   

39 stew 炖菜   

40 be ground into flour 被碾成粉 grind-ground-ground 

41 certified 被认证的   

42 set up 建立   

43 invest in  投资   

44 mammal 哺乳动物   

45 pollen 花粉   

46 counteract 抵消   

47 evaporation 蒸发   

48 refuge 避难所   

49 be in a good position to 

do 

处于做 XX 的优势

地位 

  

50 reduce down to very 

little 

减少到很少   

51 expanse 广阔区域   

52 be confined to 局限在   

53 exploit water 利用水资源   

54 roll out 推广   

  题目单词 

55 access water 获取水资源 access 此处作动词 
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

1 deep tens of metres   

access water suck up water   

2 crucial key   

local inhabitants people   

a long time ago ancient   

3 helped allowed   

survive withstand   

periods of years of   

5 becoming a  turns into a   

6 fuel charcoal for cooking 

and heating 

  

7 medicine herbal remedies   

8 construction building   

10 making a good profit 【 反 】 doesn't yet 

provide him with 

enough to live on 

  

11 co-operation persuading farmers 

to let him plant forest 

corridors 

  

help preserve providing a refuge   

wildlife insects   

12 large area huge expanse   
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单词测试 

1 英文 中文 

2 arid   

3 valley   

4 a native plant   

5 fragile   

6 ecosystem   

7 be suited to   

8 stretch   

9 withstand drought   

10 crop   

11 erosion   

12 vital   

13 herbal remedy   

14 branch   

15 charcoal   

16 bark   

17 trunk   

18 rapidly   

19 fuel   

20 initially   

21 run a pioneering project   

22 restore   

23 get sb on board   

24 overcome prejudices   

25 aspirational community   

26 cultural resuscitation   

27 reinstate a sense of pride   

28 habitat restoration   

29 sustainable   

30 thick   

31 be ground into flour   

32 certified   

33 set up   

34 invest in    

35 mammal   

36 pollen   

37 counteract   

38 evaporation   
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39 refuge   

40 expanse   

41 be confined to   

42 roll out   

      

单词测试答案 

1 英文 中文 

2 arid 干旱的 

3 valley 山谷 

4 a native plant 一个本地的植物 

5 fragile 脆弱的 

6 ecosystem 生态系统 

7 be suited to 适合 

8 stretch 伸展 

9 withstand drought 承受、度过干旱 

10 crop 庄稼 

11 erosion 侵蚀 

12 vital 重要的 

13 herbal remedy 草药治疗物 

14 branch 树枝 

15 charcoal 木炭 

16 bark 树皮 

17 trunk 树干 

18 rapidly 快速地 

19 fuel 燃料 

20 initially 开始的时候 

21 run a pioneering project 运营一个先锋性的项目 

22 restore 修复 

23 get sb on board 得到 sb 的支持 

24 overcome prejudices 客服成见 

25 aspirational community 具有野心的人群 

26 cultural resuscitation 文化复苏 

27 reinstate a sense of pride 重新植入一种骄傲感 

28 habitat restoration 生态修复 

29 sustainable 可持续发展的 

30 thick 浓稠的 

31 be ground into flour 被碾成粉 

32 certified 被认证的 

33 set up 建立 
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34 invest in  投资 

35 mammal 哺乳动物 

36 pollen 花粉 

37 counteract 抵消 

38 evaporation 蒸发 

39 refuge 避难所 

40 expanse 广阔区域 

41 be confined to 局限在 

42 roll out 推广 
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剑桥雅思 15-Test4-第二篇 

Silbo Gomero-the whistle ‘language’ of the Canary Islands 

 正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 whistle 口哨   

2 volcanic island 火山岛   

3 mountainous 多山的   

4 steep rocky slopes 陡峭的、多岩石的陡

坡 

  

5 wooded ravine 多林的深谷   

6 peak 顶峰   

7 transmit 

information 

传递信息   

8 be adapted to 适应于   

9 shed light on 解释   

10 be associated with 和 XX 有联系   

11 remarkably flexible 非常灵活   

12 interpret 解释   

13 be dedicated to  奉献于、致力于   

14 the scope of signals 信号的范围   

15 substitute for sth 替代 sth   

16 pitch 音高   

17 ambiguity 模糊性   

18 distinguish 区分   

19 repetition 重复   

20 context 语境   

21 shepherd 牧羊者   

22 mountain folk 山林居民   

23 novel means 新颖的方式   

24 command 命令   

25 rapid 快速的   

26 vital 重要的   

27 neuroimaging 神经呈像   

28 engaged 活跃的   

29 flexibility 灵活性   

30 capacity for XX 的能力   

31 in a variety of forms 以各种形式   

32 left-hemisphere （脑袋的）左半球   
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33 independent of sth 独立于 也就是：不受到 XX 的影响 

34 modality  形式   

35 grab onto sth 抓取（某个信息）   

36 obscure 模糊的   

37 indigenous 本地的   

38 pocket 一小片区域   

39 isolated from each 

other 

彼此之间互相隔绝   

40 dense forest 茂密的森林   

41 represent 代表   

42 extinction 灭绝   

43 dwindling number 下降的数字   

44 seeking assistance 寻求帮助   

45 declare 宣称   

46 preserve 保护   

  题目单词 

47 regarding  关于   

48 secluded 与世隔绝的 原文同义表达：isolated 

49 brief 简短的 原文同义表达：short 

50 relay 发布 原文同义表达：communicate 
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

15 only appropriate for 

short messages 

【反】sentence could 

be whistled 

  

18 precise data available have been described 

and studied 

scientifically 

  

all of the whistle 

languages 

70   

in the existence today still in use   

19 children…learn has been taught in 

elementary schools 

  

21 in controlled increase   

22 is changed adjust   

23 everyday daily life   

transmission communicate   

brief short   

24 essential vital   

quickly rapid   

25 under threat are threatened with 

extinction 

  

new modern   

26 Canaries' authorities local authorities   

hoping to receive trying to get   

UNESCO the organisation   
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 whistle   

2 steep rocky slopes   

3 peak   

4 transmit information   

5 be adapted to   

6 shed light on   

7 be associated with   

8 remarkably flexible   

9 interpret   

10 be dedicated to    

11 substitute for sth   

12 pitch   

13 ambiguity   

14 distinguish   

15 repetition   

16 context   

17 mountain folk   

18 novel means   

19 command   

20 rapid   

21 vital   

22 engaged   

23 flexibility   

24 capacity for   

25 in a variety of forms   

26 independent of sth   

27 modality    

28 obscure   

29 indigenous   

30 pocket   

31 isolated from each other   

32 dense forest   

33 represent   

34 extinction   

35 dwindling number   

36 seeking assistance   

37 declare   

38 preserve   

39 regarding    

40 secluded   
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41 brief   

42 relay   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 whistle 口哨 

2 steep rocky slopes 陡峭的、多岩石的陡坡 

3 peak 顶峰 

4 transmit information 传递信息 

5 be adapted to 适应于 

6 shed light on 解释 

7 be associated with 和 XX 有联系 

8 remarkably flexible 非常灵活 

9 interpret 解释 

10 be dedicated to  奉献于、致力于 

11 substitute for sth 替代 sth 

12 pitch 音高 

13 ambiguity 模糊性 

14 distinguish 区分 

15 repetition 重复 

16 context 语境 

17 mountain folk 山林居民 

18 novel means 新颖的方式 

19 command 命令 

20 rapid 快速的 

21 vital 重要的 

22 engaged 活跃的 

23 flexibility 灵活性 

24 capacity for XX 的能力 

25 in a variety of forms 以各种形式 

26 independent of sth 独立于 

27 modality  形式 

28 obscure 模糊的 

29 indigenous 本地的 

30 pocket 一小片区域 

31 isolated from each other 彼此之间互相隔绝 

32 dense forest 茂密的森林 

33 represent 代表 

34 extinction 灭绝 

35 dwindling number 下降的数字 

36 seeking assistance 寻求帮助 
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37 declare 宣称 

38 preserve 保护 

39 regarding  关于 

40 secluded 与世隔绝的 

41 brief 简短的 

42 relay 发布 
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剑桥雅思 15-Test4-第三篇 

Environmental practices of big businesses 

 正文单词 

  英文 中文 注意事项 

1 practice 行为、做法   

2 business 企业   

3 offend our sense of 

justice 

冒犯了我们的正义

感 

  

4 circumstance 情况   

5 maximize 最大化   

6 in the short term 短期内   

7 that is still the case 仍然是这种情况   

8 fishery 捕鱼业   

9 quota 限额   

10 logging company 伐木公司 logging 对应题目同义表达：the 

destruction of trees 

11 lease 租约   

12 tropical rainforest 热带雨林   

13 corrupt official 腐败的官员   

14 unsophisticated 思想不成熟的   

15 regulation 管理 题目同义表达：control 

16 out-compete 超过并且淘汰 XX   

17 reverse 相反的情况   

18 publicly owned 

company 

公有公司   

19 shareholder 股东   

20 be under obligation 在 XX 义务之下   

21 provided that… 因为…   

22 legal means 法律手段   

23 legally liable 法律上需要负责的   

24 termed… 被称为 XX   

25 breach of fiduciary 

responsibility 

委托责任的破坏   

26 sue 起诉   

27 minimum wage 最低工资   

28 the courts declared 

that… 

法院宣称到…   
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29 humanitarian 

sentiments 

人道主义的情绪   

30 stockholder 股东 等于：shareholder 

31 destructive policy 具有破坏性的政策   

32 unprofitable 不盈利的   

33 illegal 不合法的   

34 be spilled off 被倾泻   

35 sustainably 

harvested products 

可持续得到的产品 harvest 作动词表示：丰收、收割 

36 poor track records 不良记录   

37 award valuable 

contracts 

授予很有价值的合

同 

  

38 exert pressure on 施加压力于   

39 supplier 供应商   

40 become concerned 

about 

变得关心/担心 XX   

41 introduce rules 引入规定 rule 在 题 目 中 的 同 义 表 达 ：

legislation 

42 abandon 放弃   

43 obey 遵守   

44 plummet 急速下降   

45 comply 妥协   

46 be sensitive to 

public pressure 

对公众压力很敏感 即：容易受到公众压力的影响 

47 outrage 生气   

48 cover the added 

costs 

弥补增加的成本   

49 sound 

environmental 

practices 

健全的环境方面的

行为 

  

50 in accordance with 和 XX 一致   

51 moral principle 道德原则   

52 explicit 清晰的   

53 enforce 执行   

54 empowering 让 XX 充满力量的   

55 moralistic 道德上的   

  题目单词 

56 moral standards 道德标准   

57 involvement 参与其中   

58 ignorance 无知；愚昧   

59 on the part of the 

public 

就公众方面而言   
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60 introduce 

legislation 

引入规定 legislation 在原文的同义表达：rule 
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题目与原文的同义改写对应 

题目 题目单词 原文对应词 特殊说明 

27 harm people and 

environment 

damaging the 

environment and 

hurting people 

  

making money money it makes   

moral standards sense of justice   

28 lack of control regulation is effective   

29 lack of public 

involvement 

the public doesn’t 

care 

  

30 fishermen in an 

unmanaged fishery 

without quotas 

overfishing   

31 rainforests trees   

32 ordinary people the public   

environmental damage 

could be prevented 

make such destructive 

policies unprofitable 

and illegal 

  

34 big business a major fast-food 

company 

  

suppliers meat industry   

forced their meat 

suppliers to follow the 

law 

made the same 

demands 

  

35 fund accept the necessity 

for higher prices to 

cover the added costs 

  

37 acceptable and 

unacceptable 

right or wrong, 

admirable or selfish, a 

good guy or a bad 

guy 

  

38 the public have 

successfully influenced 

businesses 

business have 

changed when the 

public… 
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单词测试 

  英文 中文 

1 practice   

2 business   

3 offend our sense of 

justice 

  

4 circumstance   

5 maximize   

6 in the short term   

7 that is still the case   

8 logging company   

9 lease   

10 corrupt official   

11 regulation   

12 reverse   

13 shareholder   

14 be under obligation   

15 provided that…   

16 legal means   

17 termed…   

18 sue   

19 the courts declared 

that… 

  

20 humanitarian sentiments   

21 stockholder   

22 destructive policy   

23 unprofitable   

24 illegal   

25 be spilled off   

26 award valuable contracts   

27 exert pressure on   

28 supplier   

29 become concerned 

about 

  

30 introduce rules   

31 abandon   

32 obey   

33 plummet   

34 comply   

35 be sensitive to public 

pressure 

  



本资料需搭配《20 天雅思阅读加速营讲义》和《剑桥雅思真题集》一起食用哦~ 

微信公众号/B 站：耕伟学长的留学加速营 

18 

 

36 outrage   

37 cover the added costs   

38 sound environmental 

practices 

  

39 in accordance with   

40 moral principle   

41 explicit   

42 enforce   

43 empowering   

44 moralistic   

45 moral standards   

46 involvement   

47 ignorance   

48 on the part of the public   

49 introduce legislation   

      

单词测试答案 

  英文 中文 

1 practice 行为、做法 

2 business 企业 

3 offend our sense of 

justice 

冒犯了我们的正义感 

4 circumstance 情况 

5 maximize 最大化 

6 in the short term 短期内 

7 that is still the case 仍然是这种情况 

8 logging company 伐木公司 

9 lease 租约 

10 corrupt official 腐败的官员 

11 regulation 管理 

12 reverse 相反的情况 

13 shareholder 股东 

14 be under obligation 在 XX 义务之下 

15 provided that… 因为… 

16 legal means 法律手段 

17 termed… 被称为 XX 

18 sue 起诉 

19 the courts declared 

that… 

法院宣称到… 
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20 humanitarian sentiments 人道主义的情绪 

21 stockholder 股东 

22 destructive policy 具有破坏性的政策 

23 unprofitable 不盈利的 

24 illegal 不合法的 

25 be spilled off 被倾泻 

26 award valuable contracts 授予很有价值的合同 

27 exert pressure on 施加压力于 

28 supplier 供应商 

29 become concerned 

about 

变得关心/担心 XX 

30 introduce rules 引入规定 

31 abandon 放弃 

32 obey 遵守 

33 plummet 急速下降 

34 comply 妥协 

35 be sensitive to public 

pressure 

对公众压力很敏感 

36 outrage 生气 

37 cover the added costs 弥补增加的成本 

38 sound environmental 

practices 

健全的环境方面的行为 

39 in accordance with 和 XX 一致 

40 moral principle 道德原则 

41 explicit 清晰的 

42 enforce 执行 

43 empowering 让 XX 充满力量的 

44 moralistic 道德上的 

45 moral standards 道德标准 

46 involvement 参与其中 

47 ignorance 无知；愚昧 

48 on the part of the public 就公众方面而言 

49 introduce legislation 引入规定 

      

 

截止到目前，通过 8 套题目、24 篇文章的精读积累，我们已经把【1872 个重

点词汇和表达】收入囊中了哦~记得复习，然后向下一本《剑雅》冲刺吧！ 


